Tan Kheng Hwee, Dato’ Sri Datuk Wira Tan Hui Jing and Boon Siew Sdn Bhd will seek Securities Commission
Malaysia’s approval for a waiver from the obligation to undertake a Mandatory General Offer of the Code,
which is in respect of exemption for holders of voting shares, directors and persons acting in concert when a
company purchases its own voting shares.

	 In the event the Proposed Waiver is not granted, the Company will not proceed with the Proposed Stock Buy-
Back.

11ANNUAL REPORT 2020

ORIENTAL HOLDINGS BERHAD 196301000446 (5286-U)

STATEMENT ON PROPOSED RENEWAL OF
AUTHORITY TO PURCHASE ITS OWN STOCKS

7.	 INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, SUBSTANTIAL STOCKHOLDERS AND PERSONS CONNECTED

	 The Directors, Substantial Stockholders and Persons Connected with the Directors and/or Substantial Stockholders
of the OHB Group have no direct or indirect interest in the Proposed Stock Buy-Back and resale of Treasury Stocks.

	 The proforma table below shows the interests held directly and indirectly in OHB by the Directors and Substantial
Stockholders of OHB before and after the Proposed Stock Buy-Back:

Stockholdings as at 19 April 2021

Before Proposed Stock Buy-Back After Proposed Stock Buy-Back

Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

Directors

Datuk Loh Kian Chong 800,000 0.13 (a) 360,202,450 58.06 800,000 0.14 (a) 360,202,450 64.51

Dato’ Robert Wong
Lum Kong, DSSA, JP

181,149 0.03 (b) 161,872 0.03 181,149 0.03 (b) 161,872 0.03

Dato’ Seri Lim Su Tong 2,966,906 0.48 (b) 4,067,226 0.66 2,966,906 0.53 (b) 4,067,226 0.73

Tan Kheng Hwee 172,032 0.03 - - 172,032 0.03 - -

Dato’ Sri Datuk Wira
Tan Hui Jing

- - (c) 794,800 0.13 - - (c) 794,800 0.14

Mary Geraldine Phipps - - (d) 5,161 0.00 - - (d) 5,161 0.00

Dato’ Ghazi bin Ishak - - - - - - - -

Lee Kean Teong 7,680 0.00 - - 7,680 0.00 - -

Sharifah Intan binti S.
M. Aidid

18,000 0.00 - - 18,000 0.00 - -

Yoshitaka Nakamura - - - - - - - -

Datin Loh Ean 161,872 0.03 (b) 181,149 0.03 161,872 0.03 (b) 181,149 0.03

Substantial Stockholders

Boon Siew Sdn Bhd 266,729,662 43.00 (e) 78,604,757 12.67 266,729,662 47.77 (e) 78,604,757 14.08

Employees Provident
Fund Board

60,409,624 9.74 - - 60,409,624 10.82 - -

Penang Yellow Bus
Company Berhad

32,848,477 5.30 - - 32,848,477 5.88 - -

Datuk Loh Kian Chong 800,000 0.13 (a) 360,202,450 58.06 800,000 0.14 (a) 360,202,450 64.51

	 Notes:
(a)	 Deemed interested via Boon Siew Sdn Bhd, Penang Yellow Bus Company Berhad, Bayview Hotel Sdn Bhd, Loh

Boon Siew Holdings Sdn Bhd, Loh Kar Bee Holdings Sdn Bhd, Boon Siew Development Sdn Bhd, Boontong
Estates Sdn Bhd, Southern Perak Plantations Sdn Berhad and Global Investment Limited.

(b)	 Deemed interested via spouses and/or children in accordance with Section 59(11)(c) of the Companies Act,
2016.

(c)	 Deemed interested via Loh Gim Ean Holdings Sdn. Bhd.
(d)	 Deemed interested via Phipps Holdings Sdn. Bhd.
(e)	 Deemed interested via Penang Yellow Bus Company Berhad, Bayview Hotel Sdn Bhd, Boon Siew Development

[…]

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets

- Quoted bonds 130,568   -

- Fixed deposits 3,297,762 105,234

- Trade and other receivables   - 500

- Bank balances 796,362   -

4,224,692 105,734

Financial liabilities

- Bankers’ acceptance 20,330   -

- Lease liabilities 36,391   -

56,721   -

Floating rate instruments

Financial assets

- Unit trust money market funds 123,955 116,851

Financial liabilities

- Other borrowings 2,030,255 101,728

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a)	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period
would not affect profit or loss.

(b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 50 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would
have increased/(decreased) pre-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remained constant.

200 ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIENTAL HOLDINGS BERHAD 196301000446 (5286-U)

31.	 Financial instruments (cont'd)

31.6	 Market risk (cont'd)

31.6.2	Interest rate risk (cont'd)

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis (cont'd)

(b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (cont'd)

Profit or loss

50bp increase 50bp decrease

RM’000 RM’000

2020

Group

Floating rate instruments

- Unit trust money market funds 795 (795)

- Other borrowings (10,159) 10,159

Company

Floating rate instruments

- Unit trust money market funds 638 (638)

2019

Group

Floating rate instruments

- Unit trust money market funds 620 (620)

- Other borrowings (10,151) 10,151

Company

Floating rate instruments

- Other borrowings (509) 509

- Unit trust money market funds 584 (584)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 201

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIENTAL HOLDINGS BERHAD 196301000446 (5286-U)

31.	 Financial instruments (cont'd)

31.6	 Market risk (cont'd)

31.6.3	Other price risk

	 Equity price risk arises from the Group’s investments in equity securities.

	 Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

	 Management of the Group monitors the equity investments on a portfolio basis. Material investments
within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by
the Group Executive Directors, as appropriate.

	 Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

	 This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and the Group’s equity investments